

**FILED WITH PERMISSION**

Case No. S262634

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**ROBERT ZOLLY, RAY MCFADDEN AND STEPHEN CLAYTON**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**CITY OF OAKLAND**

*Defendant-Respondent*

---

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE**

---

After a Published Decision from the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District Court Case No. A154986  
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16821376

---

Cedric C. Chao (SBN 76045)  
CHAO ADR, PC  
One Market Street  
Spear Tower, 36th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
cedric.chao@chao-adr.com  
Tel: (415) 293-8088

Stanley J. Panikowski (SBN 224232)  
Jeanette Barzelay (SBN 261780)  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
555 Mission Street, 24th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
stanley.panikowski@us.dlapiper.com  
jeanette.barzelay@us.dlapiper.com  
Tel: (415) 836-2500  
Fax: (415) 836-2501

Barbara Parker (SBN 69722)  
Doryanna Moreno (SBN 140976)  
Maria Bee (SBN 167716)  
Celso Ortiz (SBN 95838)  
Zoe Savitsky (SBN 281616)  
OAKLAND CITY ATTORNEY'S  
OFFICE  
City Hall, 6th Floor  
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza  
Oakland, CA 94612  
bparker@oaklandcityattorney.org  
dmoreno@oaklandcityattorney.org  
mbee@oaklandcityattorney.org  
cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org  
zsavitsky@oaklandcityattorney.org  
Tel: (510) 238-3601  
Fax: (510) 238-6500

*Attorneys for Petitioner CITY OF OAKLAND*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
I. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Court Should Deny the MJN Because the Report Is Irrelevant to the Pure Legal Issues Being Reviewed, as the Superior Court and the Court of Appeal Both Ruled.....	6
B. Even if the Report Were Relevant, It Could Only Be Noticed for Its Existence, Not the Truth of Its Contents, Which Are Inherently Unreliable .....	9
II. CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Crowley v. Katleman* (1994)  
8 Cal. 4th 666 ..... 10

*Fowler v. Howell* (1996)  
42 Cal.App.4th 1746 ..... 9

*In re Sassounian* (1995)  
9 Cal. 4th 535 ..... 8

*Johnson & Johnson v. Superior Court* (2011)  
192 Cal.App.4th 757 ..... 9

*Mangini v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.* (1994)  
7 Cal. 4th 1057 ..... 6

*Oppenheimer v. Clunie* (1904)  
142 Cal. 313 ..... 10

*People v. Curl* (2009)  
46 Cal. 4th 339 ..... 7

*People v. Jenkins* (2000)  
22 Cal.4th 900 ..... 7, 8

*Ragland v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n* (2012)  
209 Cal. App. 4th 182 ..... 6

*Reynolds v. City of Calistoga* (2014)  
223 Cal. App. 4th 865 ..... 7

*Stratton v. First Life Nat’l Ins. Co.* (1989)  
210 Cal.App.3d 1071 ..... 11

*Williams v. Hartford Ins. Co.* (1983)  
147 Cal. App. 3d 893 ..... 10

*Zolly v. City of Oakland* (2020)  
47 Cal.App.5th 73 ..... 7

**STATUTES**

Cal. Evid. Code § 452..... 6

Cal. Evid. Code § 459..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Constitution, article XIII C, section 1, subd. (e)..... 8
